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AccidenU in Mines

580. ShriT. B. VlttalRao : Will the vli lister of L.ftbour oc pl̂eased to refer to the reply given to unstarred Question No. 120 on the 3rd  Maroĥ 1955 and state :

(a) the number of prosecutions against the mi'iaĝrncnt of Coal Mines, which have resjulted in conviction and

(b) whether any appeals have been prcf::rrcd against the judgnibnts of the loNVir courts ;

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abtd Ali) : (0 One out of the six cases s) far decided resulted in conviction, on appeal.

(bj Yos, in thi cisc referred to in (a) abjovc. The question of filing an appeal in respect of two more cases is under consideration.

Unlicensod TrantmlMUm Sot*

5 Hi. Chaudhuri MiUiammed
Shiffec : V7ill tlie Mlaister of Communications be pleased to state :

(.1) the nuTiber of unlicensed transmission s.-ts sr.'iẑd by the police in India since rile i»t January 1955 ;

(b) tlij: number of arrests made in this connection ; and

(c) the acii)n taken by Government against the offenders ?

The Deputy Mlojster of Communications 'S*hri Aa) Bahadur) (a) 10. ‘This number excludes figures of West Bengal, M̂fiipur, Coorg, Bilaspur, Gurgaon District of Punjab and Shahabad and Mu-Ziffarpux Districts of Bihar from whom the informicion has not yet been received.

(b) 6. ('Phis excludes figures of West Bengal, Manipur, Coorg, Bilaspur, Gurgaon District of Punjab and Shahabad aaJ Maiaffarpur Districts of Bihar vide abbve).

(c) Five cases are under investigation.
One case is pending in the Court of Law.

Improvamaat In Spaed of Tmliia

pleated to ttite:

(«) the steps proposed to be taken to Improre the speed of the traiiu Uttween Sholaput and Rijapur in Bombay State ;;

(b) the eitî ed cost inTolred in anforciac the improvement ?

relrid

TheDt̂ nty Minister of Railway anjd *̂rantport (SOiri Âagesan) : (a>
When the required number of ‘YL* class locomotives, on order bjecomcs available the trains are expected to run, under the prevalent conditions of track etc., at a maximum permissible speed of 35 miles per hour on the Bijapur-/K<̂tgi Section and 27 miles per hour on the Hotgi-Sholapur
Section.

The following is the position regarding the works that have been completed and are in the process of bfeing completed in order to permit of still better speeds:—

(i) Bijapur-Hotgi Section has been lid with 50 lbs. rails in place of 411/4

lbs. rails. Only 6 miles bptween Sholapur and Hotgi still remain to be relaid.

(ii) Strengthening of one major bridge-on the Sholapur Bijapur sub-section and of three such bridges on the Gadag-Bijapur Section. This will take some length of tirat.

(b) The estimated cost of relaying the Bijapur-̂ holapur Section, including the strengthening of one major bridge on the section, is Rs. 51*26 lâhs approximately. •

Uniforms to Railway [Staff.

583. Sliri N. Rachiah t Will thr Minister of Railways be pleased to stater

(a) whether it is a fact that uniforms were not supplied to Travelling Ticket Bjxaminers in Southern Railway during 19L54-55 J «nd

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alngesair) t
(a) 366 out of the 1084 Travelling Ticket Examiners on theSjouthem Railway, were not supplied with uniforms during the year
1954-55.

(b) There was delay on censin tions of the Railways in taking measure*
ments of the men concerned. The Administration is taking steps to prevent a recurrence of such delays.

Recmltmant

584. Shri N. Rachlabi Will the Master of Riidlways bue plesKd to t̂e:

(a) the number of Khalasis recruited in the Railways Workshops, Mysore
d n̂g the period from.the ist April to the  31st July, 1955 ; and

(b) the number of Scheduled Otttea and Scheduled Tribes among them?

